UCC27321, UCC27322
UCC37321, UCC37322
SLUS504E -- SEPTEMBER 2002 -- REVISED JANUARY 2010
SINGLE 9-A HIGH SPEED LOW-SIDE MOSFET DRIVER WITH ENABLE
1www.ti.com
FEATURES
D Industry-Standard Pin-Out With Addition of
Enable Funtion

implied. Exposure to absolute-maximum-rated conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
‡ All voltages are with respect to GND. Currents are positive into, negative out of the specified terminal.
ordering information
OUTPUT TEMPERATURE
PACKAGED DEVICES
OUTPUT
CONFIGURATION
TEMPERATURE
RANGE TA = TJ SOIC-8 (D)
MSOP-8 PowerPAD
(DGN) PDIP-8 (P)
Inverting
--40°C to +105°C UCC27321D UCC27321DGN UCC27321P
Inverting
0°C to +70°C UCC37321D UCC37321DGN UCC37321P
NonInverting
--40°C to +105°C UCC27322D UCC27322DGN UCC27322P
NonInverting
0°C to +70°C UCC37322D UCC37322DGN UCC37322P
† D (SOIC--8) and DGN (PowerPAD--MSOP) packages are available taped and reeled. Add R suffix to device type (e.g.
UCC37321DR, UCC37322DGNR) to order quantities of 2,500 devices per reel.
UCC27321, UCC27322
UCC37321, UCC37322
SLUS504E -- SEPTEMBER 2002 -- REVISED JANUARY 2010
3www.ti.com
electrical characteristics, VDD = 4.5 V to 15 V, TA = --40°C to 105°C for UCC2732x, TA = 0°C to 70°C
for UCC3732x, TA = TJ, (unless otherwise noted)
input (IN)
PARAMETER TEST CONDITION MIN TYP MAX UNITS
VIN_H, logic 1 input threshold 2 V
VIN_L, logic 0 input threshold 1 V
Input current 0 V ≤ VIN ≤ VDD --10 0 10 μA
output (OUT)
PARAMETER TEST CONDITION MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Peak output current(1)(2) VDD = 14 V, 9 A
VOH, output high level VOH = VDD – VOUT, IOUT = --10 mA 150 300 mV
VOL, output high level IOUT = 10 mA 11 25 mV
Output resistance high(3) IOUT = --10 mA, VDD = 14 V 15 25 Ω
Output resistance low(3) IOUT = 10 mA, VDD = 14 V 1.1 2.5 Ω
latch--up protection(1) 500 mA
overall
PARAMETER TEST CONDITION MIN TYP MAX UNITS
IN = LO, EN = LO, VDD = 15 V 150 225
UCC37321 IN = HI, EN = LO, VDD = 15 V 440 650UCC37321
UCC27321 IN = LO, EN = HI, VDD = 15 V 370 550
IDD, static operating current IN = HI, EN = HI, VDD = 15 V 370 550
A
IDD, static operating current
IN = LO, EN = LO, VDD = 15 V 150 225
μA
UCC37322 IN = HI, EN = LO, VDD = 15 V 450 650UCC37322
UCC27322 IN = LO, EN = HI, VDD = 15 V 75 125
IN = HI, EN = HI, VDD = 15 V 675 1000
enable (ENBL)
PARAMETER TEST CONDITION MIN TYP MAX UNITS